Medallion Metals  |  Annual Report 2023 46

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

45

Interest rate risk – profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Interest rate risk – fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis for variable and short term fixed rate instruments
A change in interest rates of 25 basis points at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the Group’s
profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Equity price risk
The Group’s NIS Shares are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX). A 10% increase in the NickelSearch
share price at the end of the reporting period would have decreased the Company’s loss for the period by $92,710
(2022: $204,278). An equal change in the opposite direction would have increased the Company’s loss for the
period by $92,710 (2022: $204,278).

Fair value
Fair value hierarchy
To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value. The Group classifies its
financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under accounting standards:

Jun 2023 Jun 2022
$ $

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 74,304 74,304
Financial liabilities (4,000,000) (4,000,000)
Net fixed rate instruments (3,925,696) (3,925,696)
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 423,514 1,844,070
Net variable rate instruments 423,514 1,844,070

25bp 25bp 25bp 25bp
increase decrease increase decrease
Jun 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2022 Jun 2022

Sensitivity $ $ $ $
Variable and short term fixed interest bearing instruments 3,020 (3,020) 13,517 (13,517)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 3,020 (3,020) 13,517 (13,517)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
30 June 2023
Financial assets as FVPL - equity securities 927,106 - - 927,106
Balance at the end of the period 927,106 - - 927,106
30 June 2022
Financial assets as FVPL - equity securities 2,042,776 - - 2,042,776
Balance at the end of the period 2,042,776 - - 2,042,776

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Medallion Metals  |  Annual Report 2023 47

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

46

There were no transfers between levels during the year. The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out
of the fair value hierarchy levels at balance date.
The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held by the Group must be estimated for recognition,
measurement and/or disclosure purposes. The Group measures fair value by the following fair value measurement
hierarchy levels:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or the